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The Directors

Triabunna Investments Pty Ltd

10 Victoria Street
Hobart TAS 7000

Attention: Mr A Marr

ar Mr Marr

RE: LEASE OF TRIABUNNA WHARF TO TRIABUNNA INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

2 January 2013

| refer to the lease commencing on 1 November 2002 between the Hobart Ports Corporation (now
Tasports) and Gunns Ltd for the above mentioned premises, which was assigned to Triabunna
Investments Pty Ltd with effect from 9 November 2011.

Following the exercise of the first option on 27 July 2007, the term of the lease was extended until 1
November 2012. | note that the second option to renew the lease for a further five years has not
been exercised by Triabunna Investments Pty Ltd and that 60 days have now elapsed since this lease

expired.

In light of this, could you please provide Tasports with advice as to your future intentions in relation

to this site.

Yours sincerely

[

Ailsa Sypkes
Legal Counsel

{ead Office

I8 Formby Road, Devonport
‘0 Box 478

yevonport Tasmania 7310
:03 6421 1988
isecrelary@tasports.com.au

Port of Bell Bay

Mobil Road, Bell Bay

Locked Bag 4

George Town Tasmania 7253
F 03 6382 1695

E bellbay@tasporls.com.au

Tasmanian Ports Corporation Pty Lid ABN 82 114 161 938

Port of Burnie

Port Road, Burnie

PO Box 216

Burnie Tasmania 7320
F03 6434 7373

E burnie@tasports.com.au

Port of Hobart

Level 13, Trafalgar Building
110 Collins Street

GPO Box 202

Hobart Tasmanla 7001

F03 6222 6122
E Hobart@tasports.com.au

T 1300 366 742 www.tasports.com.au

Port of King Island

285 Grassy Harbour , Grassy Kl
1O Box 341, Currie Kl

Tasmania 7256

£ 03 6401 1386

E kireception@tasports.com.au
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Attention: Ms Ailsa Sypkes :‘ " *h
RS Remn
Dear Mada
RE: LEASE OF TRIABUNNA WHARF TO TRIABUNNA INVESTMENTS PTY LTD e
| refer to our discussion on 3 January 2013 and acknowledge receipt of your :u.\
letter dated 2 January 2013. | confirm | act on behalf of Triabunna Investments P
Pty Ltd- RO Masssse

C R Hrarnine

I 'am instructed to advise that my client does wish to exercise the option to

renew the Lease for a further term of five years. Please accept this letter as my Avonianes
client's exercise of an option to renew the Lease for a further term of five years. L Goumise
FOF O OSmansrsesy

Please advise me if TasPorts has any questions in relation to this matter. BR Daset
YOU"S faithfu”y LTRSS R RN
MURDOCH CLARKE KM Das

- R ] Buanaon
Per: - YA Witie v s
BEN SWAIN

PO Vicroria Srson Hones Dvoaangy Viesrnoxis 03 6215 931
GO Boy 408 Horaw 7i40E Frosimpnr: 03y 6234 2070
DX T YE Hassgi Faan mecd@ mewrdockelarke com.an

www nardachelarke cnm an
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The Directors

Triabunna Investments Pty Ltd
¢/- Murdoch Clarke

10 Victoria Street

Hobart TAS 7000

Attention: Ben Swain

Dear Ben

RE: LEASE OF TRIABUNNA WHARF TO TRIABUNNA INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

| refer to your letter of 3 January 2013,

9 January 2013

Tasports is not prepared to accept your letter as an exercise of your client’s s option 1o extend the
lease. Under clause 8 of the lease, that optlon was required to he exercised on or hefore 1 August
2012. The lease therefore expired on 1 November 2012 and occupation of the premises continues as
a perfodic tenancy, terminable on written notice by either party.

Tasports is however prepared to negotiate a new lease with your client on terms and conditions
reflecting the market value of the site and its improvements.

Please advise by 5.00pm on 18 January 2013 whether your client wishes to pursue this option.

Yours sincerely
/ I
{ K /
N
*1,
Allsa Sypkes
lLegal Counsel

Head Offics Port of Bell Day
48 Formby Road, Devonpornt fobil Road, Bell Pay
PO Dex A7H tacked Dag 4

Geargie Town Tasmanta 2253

O3 G382 1694
Ebelibay@tasports.com.ou

Davonpost Tagmania 7410
FO3 G421 4988
Esewotary(tasporls.connan

¥ vian Peale Coay 4 (2]

O AR ) 11A g e

Poirt of Burnle

Port ioad, Durnle

PO Box 210

Nwenle Tasinanta 7220
FOXGAXM 2373

€ hnle fetaspontscam.an

Port of Hobart

Leved 13, Teafolgar Dutlding
110 Collins Strect

GI'O Doy 202

Hobarl Fasmania 7001
FO3 06272201002
Elobantetaspoits.com.au

LI R Ta) I TR LI TR

Part of King Istand

785 Grassy Harhour , Grassy Ki
PO Nox I, Curdie Ki

Tasmania 7240

01661 L3RG

E Firccopllongetaspor ts.coman



Yora Ren:

Ok Rice BSS:BC 1284542 y
Pristos Laise: (03) 6235 8362 b e
Dt B ben.swain@murdochclarke.com.au

7((/) - MUrRDOCH CLARKE BARRISTERS
// AND

SOLICITORS

18 January 2013

TasPoris
Level 13, Trafalgar Building Pagisris
110 CO"inS Stfeet A Dhseny
HOBART TAS 7001 KB Procire se
DY Toas
Attention: Ms Ailsa Sypkes PoKesn
RS Run

AT G

B5 Swun

Dear Madam
L R 1 VY

RE: LEASE OF TRIABUNNA WHARF TO TRIABUNNA INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

LA IET AR SVITR VR RY

MG Losnrs

Thank you for your letter dated 9 January 2013. .
Without prejudice to my client’s continuing rights under the Lease | can indicate .
that my client is always prepared to discuss and negotiate matters with
TasPorts. My client proposes that those negotiations include your advice as to PRI
whether TasPorts is interested in selling the freehold title to the wharf. I G

] U O Siasnrssiy
Can you please let me know how you would propose for any negotiations to 0 D

proceed? | await your advice.

Cuosstprasis

[N I S ERENT

Yours faithfully
MURDOCH CLARKE

R Bunwen

I3 A Wit ot o

PO N e N Hosurs Ty Prosonond: 08y 6239 9511
Gy B B8 Moo 7001 Poocsistiig: 03Y 0234 2odo
DX P B Iwve - mecdetmundochebn ke vom an

wintonaidovhelarke cowoan
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Coutacl: Scan McArdie
Phome: 03 6222 6099
Fax: 03 6222 6082
Email: stk teatdle geraspig s vt as
QurRel: Fiuen
27 April 2012
Mr A Marr

General Manager

Triabunna Investments Pty Lid
10 Victoria Street

Hobart Tas 7000

Dear Mr Marr,

RE: LEASE - TASPORTS TO TRIABUNNA INVESTMENTS, TRIABUNNA

Tasports officers recently conducted a routine maintenance inspection of the Triabunna Wharfl
leasehold that was assigned from Guans L.id to Triabunna Investments in November 2011. The
inspection identified deficiencies with the shiploader switchboard, which is infrastructure owned by
the Lessee and therefore the responsibility of the Lessce to maintain. Specifically, it was noted that
clectrical cabling at the switchboard has not been terminated correctly and a conduit cover
protecting the electrical supply to the switchboard is totally wasted by corrosion.

To remove these polential safety hazards and ensure compliance with the terms of the lease
agreerent, it would be appreciated if you would attend to the following tasks:

o  Ensure mechanical protection to the mains supply to the switchboard (ie replace galvanised

 steel conduit cover wasted by corrosion); and

« Ensure all redundant cabling to switchboard is in accordance with AS3000 Electrical Code
(ie entirely removed at source, terminations, amended diagrams, ctc).

If you have any questions regarding this matler. please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

/‘-;/(
Sean McArdle
Property Development Officer

C] Port of Burnie

D Head OHflce D Port of Bell Bay C Port of Hobart

48 Formby Road, Devonpont Mobd Road, Bell Bay Port Road, Bumie 1 Franklin Whad, Hobarl
PO Box 478 Locked Bag 4 PO Box 218 GPO Box 202

Devonport Teasmanta 7310 Goorge Town Tasmania 7253 Bumie Tasmania 7320 Hobari Tasmania 700t

F 03 6421 4988 F 036362 1695 FO36404 7373 F 03 6231 0693

E sectataryf@lasporis.com.au E bolbaydissports.com.au E burnle@lasporis.com.au E hobart@tasports.com.au

Tasmanlan Ports Corporation Ply Lid ADN B2 114 181 938
T 1300 366 742 www.lasports.com.au
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The Directors

Triabunna Investments Pty Ltd
¢/- Murdoch Clarke
10 Victoria Street

Hobart TAS 7000

Attention: Ben Swain

Dear Ben

RE: LEASE OF TRIABUNNA WHARF TO TRIABUNNA INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

| refer to your letter of 18 January 2013.

) r
AT 2B

25 January 2013

Tasports would like to meet with your client to discuss future plans for the site. Could you please
indicate your client’s availability to meet during early to mid-February?

As | will be on leave from close of business today, could you please forward your response to Craig
Heron, Chief Operating Officer.

Yours sincerely

Ailsa Sypkes
Legal Counsel

Head Office

48 Formby Road, Devonport
PO Box 478

Devonport Tasmania 7310
FO03 6421 1988

E secretary@tasports.com.au

Port of Bell Bay Port of Burnie Port of Hobart

Mobil Road, Bell Bay Port Road, Burnie Level 13, Trafalgar Building
Locked Dag 4 PO Box 216 110 Collins Street

George Town Tasmania 7253 Burnie Tasmania 7320 GPO Box 202

F03 6382 1695 F 03 6434 7373 Hobart Tasmania 7001

E bellbay@1tasports.com.au E burnie@tasports.com.au  F03 6222 6122

Tasmanian Ports Corporation Pty 1td ABN 82 114 161 938

E Hobart@tasports.com.au

1 1300 366 742 www.tlasports.com.an

Port of King Island

285 Grassy Harbour , Grassy KI
PO Box 341, Currie KI

Tasmania 7256

F03 6461 1386

E kireception@tasports.com.au



From: Justin Clements

Sent: Thursday, 24 October 2013 11:19 AM
To: Philip Cooke

Subject: Triabunna electrical supply

Phil,

Stuart Large & | met on site with Michael Wytlie (Triabunna nvestments electrician) on Wednesday the 23" October
to discuss the possible removal of the woodchip conveyor, This would require the disconnection all related power.
At present Tasports has the following systems that are 240 volt dependant ; impressed current cathodic protection,
berthing lights, dolphin area lighting and a fire panel.

Other services that are fed from system are the Customs CCTV & the Bureau of Meteorology weather station. There
is also the 100mm fire main that also runs along the conveyor that needs to he considered.

Michael is taking these items on board to discuss with Triabunna Investments and will correspond their possible
solutions to us ASAP.

Regards,

Justin Clements | Electrical Safety Manager

Tasmanlan Ports Corporation

T 6421 4958 | M 0408 144 147 | E Justin.Clements@tasports.com.au

48 Formby Road Devonport TAS 7310 Australia | P.O. Box 478, Devonport 7310
www.tasperts.com.au

This email and any fites transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the named addressee and may contain privileged and confidentiat information. If
you have received this email in error or you are not the named addressee nolify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail. Do not disseminate, distribute
or copy this e-mail. If you are not the named addressee disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information Is
strictly prohibited.

Pleass consider the environment hefore printing this email
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Ailsa Sypkes

From: Craig Heron

Sent: Friday, 8 November 2013 2:28 PM
To: Graeme Wood; Philip Cooke

Cc: Kevin Moore; Ailsa Sypkes
Subject: TRIM: RE: Meeting

HP TRIM Record Number: 13/33547

Hi Graeme,

Good to meet with you on Wednesday.

By way of this email, | would like to introduce you to the General Manager of Infrastructure and Maintenance at

Tasports, Phil Cooke. Phil handles the technical elements of infrastructure owned and operated by Tasports, |

handle the commercial elements. Between us, we should be able to package an outcome that meets with both your
nd our needs.

| briefed Phil on our meeting this morning, in particular your ambitions to re-purpose the site at Triabunna from the
traditional bulk shipments to a tourism based market focused upon Cruise and Marina style opportunities.

Phil is certainly well placed to advise you on the current capabilities of the wharf structure at Triabunna and has
detailed understanding of the site from prior employment. He will be a very good starting point for concept
testing. We may at a later date have to engage with our Habour Master, Charles Black also regarding vessel
capabilities.

I'll leave you to reach out to Phil directly, however he has advised that he'll be in Hobart on the 22/11, and available
to meet with you while here.

Phil's contact details are as follows:

Phil Cooke | General Manager Infrastructure & Maintenance

‘asmanian Ports Corporation

6421 4944 | M 0418 931 845 | E Philip.Cooke@tasports.com.au
48 Formby Road Devonport TAS 7310 Australia | P.O. Box 478, Devonport 7310

| look forward to talking with you again in the future.

Best Regards,

Craig Heron | Chief Operating Officer

Tasmanian Ports Corporation

T 62226030 | M 0416 189 749 | E Craig.Heron@tasports.com.au
Level 13, Trafalgar Building, 110 Collins Street Hobart TAS 7000 Australia | GPO Box 202, Hobart 7001

www.tasports.com.au

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the named addressee and may contain privileged and confidential information. If
you have received this email in error or you are not the named addressee notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail. Do not disseminale, distribute
or copy this e-mail. If you are not the named addressee disclosing, copying, distribuling or laking any action in reliance on the contenls of this information is
strictly prohibited.

Please consider the environment hefore printing this email



From: Graeme Wood [mailto:graeme.wood@springbaymill.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 6 November 2013 6:30 PM

To: Craig Heron

Subject: Meeting

Craig,

Thank you so much for your positive approach today.

Best day for me will be Friday 22 November if your man is available.
Cheers

Graeme Wood
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Scrutiny Committee

MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE

TRIABUNNA WHARF LEASE

Key Messages

Triabunna Investments Pty Ltd’s lease of the Triabunna Wharf expired on 1
November 2012.

Speaking Points

The lease included an option to renew for a further five years.

This option was required to be exercised by no later than 1 August 2012 by notice
in writing.

Triabunna Investments failed to exercise that option as required by the terms of
the lease, and accordingly the lease expired on 1 November 2012.

Tasports wrote to Triabunna Investments on 2 January 2013, 60 days after the
expiry of the lease, to seek advice as to its future intentions for the site.

Following this, Triabunna Investments’ solicitors wrote to Tasports to advise that it
wished to exercise its option under the lease to extend the term for a further five
years.

Tasports has advised Triabunna Investments’ solicitors that it is not prepared to
accept the purported exercise of the option to extend the lease, that the lease
expired on 1 November 2012 and that occupation of the premises continues as a
periodic tenancy, terminable on written notice by either party.

Tasports has also advised Triabunna Investments that it is prepared to negotiate
a new lease on terms and conditions reflecting the market value of the site and its
improvements.



¢ Parties expressed an interest to meet and discuss further the future arrangements
for the wharf. These meetings occurred on the 8th November 2013. The
deteriorating condition of the conveyor and the ship loader situated on the pier
were discussed, as well as the potential future development of the pier to
accommodate cruise vessels.

Background

The original lease between the Hobart Ports Corporation (now Tasports) and Gunns
Limited of the Triabunna Wharf commenced on 1 November 2002. On 1 August 2008
Gunns exercised its option to extend the term until 1 November 2012. This lease was
then assigned to Triabunna Investments with effect from 9 November 2011.

Under the lease Triabunna Investments was obliged to pay a minimum annual wharfage
charge of $250,000 conditional upon export over the wharf occurring during the year.
There was no obligation on Triabunna Investments to export a particular volume of
woodchips, or indeed to export any woodchips at all over the wharf.

Due to Triabunna Investments’ lack of export activities, Tasports did not generate any
revenue from this site from 9 November 2011, other than the recovery of a small amount
of the applicable council rates and land tax.

A significant amount of capital would be required on an annual basis to maintain the
wharf in a safe condition.
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15 Aprit 2014

The Directors

Triabunna Investments Pty Ltd
¢/- Murdoch Clarke

10 Victoria Street

Hobart TAS 7000

Copy to Graeme Wood {graeme.wood @springbaymill.com}

Attention: Ben Swain
Dear Ben,
RE: REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT FROM TRIABUNNA WHARF BY TRIABUNNA INVESTMENTS

We refer to the recent advice received from the Glamorgan Spring Bay Councl! In reaction to the
proposed re-zoning of the mill site at 555 Freestone Point Road, Triabunna from ‘Industrial’ to ‘Spring
Bay Zone’. From the information provided by council, it appears that Triabunna Investments’
planning for the redevelopment of the site has progressed well since our initial discussion in
November 2013,

As flagged at our last meeting and in a subsequent discussion with Phil Cooke {Tasports General
Manager of Infrastructure and Maintenance), we would now like to review Triabunna Investments’
removal of its infrastructure from the wharf, namely equipment comprising the woodchip loader,
conveying system and all other infrastructure associated with this former loading operation, as there
is concern that the continued location of this equipment on the wharf is causing degradation of the
infrastructure.

As per the lease which expired on 1 November 2012 and continues as a periodic tenancy (terminable
on written notice by either party), we note that Triabunna investments has a number of maintenance
responsibilities under the lease in relation to the wharf which will also require review in conjunction
with the removal of equipment. These obligations are to:

e Operate and maintain loading equipment installed by the tenant on the wharf.
¢ Keep the wharf in a state of good tenantable repair and condition (fair wear and tear

excepted).
Head Office Port of Bell Bay Port of Burnle Port of Hobart Port of King !sland
48 Farmby Read, Devonport Mobit Road, Bell Bay Port Road, Burnie Level 13, Trafalgar Bullding 285 Grassy ttarbour, Grassy Kl
PO Box 478 Locked Bag4 PO Box 216 110 Colllns Streel PO Box 341, Currle Xt
Devonport Tasmania 7310 George Town Tasmania 7253 Burnie Tasmania 7320 GPO Box 202 Tasmanky 7256
F 03 6421 4988 F 03 6382 1695 F 03 6434 7373 Hobart Tasmanta 7001 F 03 6461 1386
E secretary@tasports.com.au E belibay@tasports.com.au E burnle@lasports.com.av  F 036222 6122 E kireception@tasports.com.au

E Hobart@tasports.com.au



e At the expiration of the lease {or sooner} vield up the wharf in the state of repair and
condition as the wharf was in at the time of commencement of use by the tenant.

1 would ask that the Trlabunna Investments makes contact directly with fvan Hurkett {Manager

Engineering- Infrastructure & Maintenance} to discuss the process for reviewling the equipment
removal and the subsequent review of the wharf structure condition. lvan can be contacted on 03

6434 7349 / 0419 349 700 or via email lvan.Hurkett@tasports.com,au.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me on 03 6222 6030.

Yours sincerely

Chitef Operating Officer

Ce: Philip Cooke- General Manger Tasports- infrastructure & Maintenance Division
lvan Hurkett- Manager- Engineering Tasports- Infrastructure & Maintenance Division
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Tasmanton Ports Corporation Ply Ltd ABN 82 114 161938 T 1300 366 742 www.tasnorts.com.au
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DEPARTMENT of INFRASTRUCTURE, IB No:
ENERGY and RESOURCES File No:
Critical Date;

QUESTION TIME BRIEF
VIINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE Noted by Minister

TRIABUNNA WHARF LEASE

KEY MESSAGES:

o Triabunna Investments Pty Ltd's lease of the Triabunna Wharf expired on 1
November 2012,

CURRENT SITUATION:

o Parties expressed an interest fo meet and discuss further the future
arrangements for the wharf. These meetings occurred on the 8th November
2013.

» Triabunna Investments is currently on a rolling month by month lease as they
consider their future development options.

* Under the lease agreement Triabunna Investments has obligations to maintain
the wharf and infrastructure to a required operational and safety level.

* Due to the lack of use and ongoing indication to re-zone the area, Tasports has
written to request the removal of the equipment (namely the woodchip loader,
conveying system and other associated infrastructure) as there is concern that
the continued location and lack of maintenance of this equipment is causing
degrading to the wharf infrastructure.

BACKGROUND:

» The original lease between the Hobart Ports Corporation (now Tasports) and
Gunns Limited of the Triabunna Wharf commenced on 1 November 2002. On 1
August 2008 Gunns exercised its option to extend the term until 1 November
2012. This lease was then assigned to Triabunna Investments with effect from 9
November 2011.

* Under the lease Triabunna Investments was obliged to pay a minimum annual
wharfage charge of $250,000 conditional upon export over the wharf occurring
during the year. There was no obligation on Triabunna Investments to export a
particular volume of woodchips, or indeed to export any woodchips at all over the
wharf,



e Due to Triabunna Investments' lack of export activities, Tasports did not
generate any revenue from this site from 9 November 2011, other than the
recovery of a small amount of the applicable council rates and land tax.



Katrina Oakley

From: Graeme Wood <graeme.wood@springbaymill.com>
Sent: Friday, 6 June 2014 10:57 AM

To: Kevin Moore

Subject: TRIM: Re: Triabunna Wharf

Kevin,

I'm back in Sydney on Tuesday. Perhaps we can talk on the phone then?

Graeme

On Thu, Jun 5, 2014 at 4:16 PM, Kevin Moore <Kevin.Moore(@tasports.com.au> wrote:

Graeme,

I'm actually in Melbourne today & tomorrow so then earliest 1 could meet would be from next Tuesday.

Kind regards

Kevin

From: Graeme Wood [mallto:qraeme.wood@sprinqbavmiI!.com_]
Sent: Thursday, 5 June 2014 9:15 AM

To: Kevin Moore
Subject: Re: Triabunna Wharf

Kevin,
Thanks for that. Could we meet for a chat Friday?
Cheers

Graeme

On Tue, Jun 3, 2014 at 5:37 PM, Kevin Moore <Kevin.Moore(@tasports.com.au> wrote:




Hi Graeme,

| didn’t have a direct postal address for you hence the letter attached. If you would also like to have an original copy
mailed to you just let me know your preferred postal address.

Kind regards

Kevin
Kevin Moore | General Manager Commercial & Trade

Tasmanian Ports Corporation

T 6222 6050 | M 0416 189 824 | E kevin.moore@tasports.com.au
_evel 13, Trafalgar Building, 110 Collins Street Hobart TAS 7000 Australia | GPO Box 202, Hobart 7001

www.tasports.com.au

This email and any files transmilted with it are intended solely for the use of the named addressee and may contain privileged and confidential information. If
you have received this email in error or you are not the named addressee notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail. Do not disseminate, distribute
or copy this e-mail. If you are nol the named addressee disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is
strictly prohibited.

Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Graeme Wood [mailto:graeme.wood@springbaymill.com]
Sent: Sunday, 1 June 2014 3:05 PM

To: Kevin Moore
Subject: Triabunna Wharf

Hi Kevin,
When do you expect I will receive the details of the wharf assets for sale?
Cheers

Graeme



